for a period of Three years from the date of allotment in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations. Such locked in equity shares
may however be transferred to and amongst the Promoters / Promoter Group subject to the provisions of ICDR Regulations.

 ii) The entire pre-preferential allotment shareholding, if any, of the proposed allottee(s) shall be locked in from the Relevant
Date up to a period of six months from the date of trading approval as per Regulation 78(6) of the ICDR Regulations.

XIV) Undertaking: i) The Company shall re-compute the price of the Convertible Warrants in terms of the provision of the SEBI
(Issue of Capital & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 where it is required to do so.

 ii) If the amount payable on account of the re-computation of price is not paid within the time stipulated in SEBI (Issue of
Capital & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009, the Convertible Warrants shall continue to be locked-in till the time
such amount is paid by the allottees.

XV) The shareholding pattern of the Company before and after the preferential issue:
 Equity Share Capital

No. Category Pre Issue Post Issue
No. of Shares

held
% of Share-

holding
No. of Shares

held
% of Share-

holding
A Promoters holding:
A1 Indian:
1. Individuals/HUF 25,63,241 26.49 30,13,241 29.58
2. Bodies Corporate 5,18,184 5.35 5,78,184 5.67
3. Financial Institutions/ Banks - - - -
4. Others - - - -

Sub-Total (A1) 30,81,425 31.84 35,91,425 35.25
A2 Foreign Promoters - - - -

Sub-Total (A2) - - - -
TOTAL A (A1+A2) 30,81,425 31.84 35,91,425 35.25

B Non-Promoters holding:
B1. Institutions

Financial Institutions/ Banks 77,920 0.81 77,920 0.76
Sub-Total (B1) 77,920 0.81 77,920 0.76

B2. Non-Institution:
Bodies Corporate 14,98,045 15.48 14,98,045 14.70
Individuals 40,83,697 42.19 40,83,697 40.08
Clearing Members 8,181 0.08 8,181 0.08
Indian Public - - -
Others (Including NRIs) 9,29,731 9.60 9,29,731 9.12
Sub-Total (B2) 65,19,655 67.35 65,19,655 63.99
TOTAL B (B1+B2) 65,97,575 68.16 65,97,575 64.75
GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 96,79,000 100 1,01,89,000 100

 Presumptions if any:
 The Directors, therefore, recommend the passing of the special resolutions at item No. 1 of the accompanying notice.
 Members approval is sought for the aforesaid Resolution.

Date :  21st November, 2017 By Order of the Board
Place :  Mumbai

Regd. Office:   Survey No. 6, Village Poicha (Rania),   Atul Maheshwari
Savli Baroda, Gujarat - 391780 DIN: 00255202

(Managing Director)

9

Lactose (India) Limited

Map data ©2017 Google 2 km

Survey No.6, Village Poicha, Taluka Savli (Rania), Vadodara, Gujarat 391780

2 Photos

Lactose India LimitedROUTE MAP OF THE VENUE OF THE EOGM